# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ableco Finance LLC		07/17/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mid State Machine Products
Street Address:	1501 Verti Drive
City:	Winslow
State/Country:	MAINE
Postal Code:	04901
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MAINE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1268864	THE MID-STATE TOMBSTONE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)806-6006

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-806-5400
Email: jmann@stroock.com

Correspondent Name: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP

Address Line 1: 180 Maiden Lane
Address Line 2: IP Department

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10039

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	476964/0011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey M. Mann
Signature:	/Jeffrey M. Mann/
Date:	07/30/2008

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003825 FRAME: 0632

900112576

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Release\_of\_Security\_Interest#page1.tif source=Release\_of\_Security\_Interest#page2.tif

source=Release\_of\_Security\_Interest#page3.tif

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003825 FRAME: 0633** 

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Mid State Machine Product (the "<u>Debtor</u>") is the owner of trademarks listed on Schedule 1, annexed hereto and made a part hereof (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of the infringement thereof (the "<u>Collateral</u>"; the Trademarks and the Collateral collectively referred to as the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>");

WHEREAS, by an agreement between General Electric Capital Corporation ("GE") and the Debtor, dated February 1, 2002 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on February 7, 2002 at Reel 2451 Frame 0102 ("GE/Mid State Agreement"), Debtor granted to GE a security interest in and to, *inter alia*, the Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, by an agreement between GE and Ableco Finance LLC (the "Secured Party"), dated July 31, 2003 and recorded in the USPTO on August 14, 2003 at Reel 2801 Frame 0455 ("Ableco/GE Agreement"; the Ableco/GE Agreement and the GE/Mid State Agreement collectively referred to as the "Security Agreements"), GE assigned its security interest in and to, *inter alia*, the Intellectual Property to the Secured Party;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party no longer claims a security interest in the Intellectual Property under the Security Agreements;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Party and Debtor hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Secured Party hereby expressly releases and discharges on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the security interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property of the Debtor pursuant to the Security Agreements.
- 2. The Secured Party has no right, title, claim, lien or other interest in the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Security Agreements.
- 3. The Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks of the USPTO to record this Release Of Security Interest with regard to the Security Agreements.

NY 71615149v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003825 FRAME: 0634

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has duly executed this Release of Security Interest, this 17 day of July, 2008.
ABLECO FINANCE LLC
By:
Name: Kevin Genda Title: Vice Chairman
STATE OF NEW YORK ) )ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
On this 17 day of July, 2008, before me personally appeared who acknowledged herself to be <u>Vice Chairman</u> of Ableco Finance LLC, and acknowledged that he or she executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein set forth on behalf of Ableco Finance LLC in accordance with the authority granted to him or her by Ableco Finance LLC.
Notary Public

SHARA L. COOPER
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
NO. 01CO6151527
QUALIFIED IN NEW YORK COUNTY
Commission Expires August 21, 2010

NY 71615149v1

# **SCHEDULE 1**

Reg. Number	Word Mark
	THE MID STATE TOMBSTONE & Design

NY 71615149v1

**RECORDED: 07/30/2008** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003825 FRAME: 0636